502577141 11/21/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2623097

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ELIZABETH ANN CLOWES	07/08/2013
MICHEL GILBERT JOSE DELROISSE	07/08/2013
DENIS JAMES GREGORY	07/08/2013
ROBERT ALLAN HUNTER	07/08/2013
KARL GARETH KEAN JONES	07/08/2013
JAMES MERRINGTON	07/08/2013
MARK NICHOLAS NEWMAN	07/08/2013
JANETTE PERRY	07/08/2013
SHAUN CHARLES WALSH	07/08/2013
JENNY WIGGANS	07/16/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONOPCO INC., D/B/A UNILEVER	
Street Address:	800 SYLVAN AVENUE	
Internal Address:	AG WEST, S. WING	
City:	ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07632	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	13990053		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(201)894-2400 Fax Number: Phone: 201-894-2548

Email: patentgroupus@unilever.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: PATRICIA O'DONNELL

PATENT

REEL: 031646 FRAME: 0045 502577141

Address Line 2: AG WEST,	N AVENUE S. WING OOD CLIFFS, NEW JERSEY 07632
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C4696USW
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICIA O'DONNELL
Signature:	/Patricia O'Donnell/
Date:	11/21/2013
Total Attachments: 8 source=C4696USw-Assignment#page1.tif source=C4696USw-Assignment#page2.tif source=C4696USw-Assignment#page3.tif source=C4696USw-Assignment#page4.tif source=C4696USw-Assignment#page5.tif source=C4696USw-Assignment#page6.tif source=C4696USw-Assignment#page7.tif source=C4696USw-Assignment#page8.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, IME.

Elizabeth Ann CLOWES

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Michel Gilbert Jose DELROISSE

Unilever UK Ltd, Lever House, Wood Street, Port Sunlight, Merseyside CH62 4ZD, United Kingdom

Denis James GREGORY

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Robert Allan HUNTER

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Karl Gareth, Kean JONES

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

James MERRINGTON

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Mark Nicholas NEWMAN

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Janette PERRY

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Shaun Charles WALSH

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Jenny WIGGANS

2 Cloverlea Crescent, St George, Brant, Ontario, N0E 1N0, Canada

have invented certain improvements in:

FABRIC CONDITIONERS

(bearing Attorney's Docket Number:		y's Docket Number:	C4696), which is found in
	[Check and com	plete (a), (b) or (c)]	
	(a) U.S.	patent application ex	ecuted on

(b) 🗌	ASSIGNOR(S) signif	ng below ation and	3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I/WE as hereby authorise and request my/our attorney, as Power of Attorney to insert below the filing date and comes known.	
U.S. applic	cation Serial No.	-	filed on	
(c) 🛛	International Applicati	on No _	PCT/EP2011/069465	
07632, Un the afores	ited States of America aid invention, and to	an Avenu a desires said Ur	d/b/a UNILEVER a corporation of New York , having ie, AG West, S. Wing, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey to acquire the entire right title and interest in and to nited States application or any reissues, divisions, reof, and in any Letters Patent which may issue	
acknowled Conopco I in and to the to any and describing the United by and for	ged, I/We, the undence, d/b/a UNILEVER, he said application and all divisional, cont said invention or improstates which may issue.	d paid, rsigned, its succed invention, invention, overnents ue from s	the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby hereby sell, assign and transfer to the aforesaid essors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest on therein disclosed for the United States, and in and continuation-in-part, reissue or other applications is thereon, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of said applications or any of them, the same to be held to benefit of the said Conopco Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER,	
said reffet	s Patent of the Unit	ed State:	nd request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the s to said Conopco Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, as the erest in and to the same.	
interference and deliver documents inc., d/b/a secure to sapplication	n of any and all si es or other proceedin er any powers of , or other written inst UNILEVER, its succe aid Conopco Inc., d/b	aid appli gs which attorney, ruments ssors and b/a UNILE ements,	assist said Conopco Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, in the ications and in the prosecution of any and all may arise involving said invention, and to execute affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, which, in the opinion of counsel for said Conopco d assigns, may be necessary in this country fully to EVER. its successors and assigns, any and all said Letters Patent, rights, titles, and interests hereby	
In witness v	whereof, I/we have her	eunto se	t my/our hand	
Dated: _	8/7/13	(1) <u>I</u> n	nventor - Elizabeth Ann CLOWES	şi 8
Dated: _	8/4/13	(2) _	REEL: 031646 FRAME: 0048	17/13
			REEL: 031646 FRAME: 0048	/1/13

Inventor - Michel Gilbert Jose DELROISSE

Dated:	8/7//3	(3)	Inventor - Denis James GREGORY
Dated:	<u> </u>	(4)	Inventor - Denis James GREGORY Angles 194 A.
Dated:	8/7/13	(5)	Inventor - Karl Gareth, Kean JONES
Dated:	<u> </u>	(6)	Inventor - James MERRINGTON Sylvania M. C. Haddan Motory Public 2/1/13
Dated:	_8/7/3	(7)	Inventor - Mark Nicholas NEWMAN
	ž.	Septem :	m de L. Kladan Notomy Puddin 8/4/13
Dated:	<u> </u>	(8)	Inventor - Janette PERRY
		hy	from the the telephone at other y table 837/13
Dated:	<u> </u>	(9)	Inventor - Shaun Charles WALSH Afon Ma M. G. Walden, Nation, Public 8/7/3
Dated:		(10)	Inventor - Jenny WIGGANS

Michael Glenn Walker
'Glenthorne'
Little Storeton Lane
Storeton, Wirral CH63 6HP
United Kingdom
NOTARY PUBLIC
PATENT & Apostille

REEL: 031646 FRAME: 0049

	APOSTILLE (Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1961)				
1.	Country: United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland				
	This public doo Le présent acte public		ento p	úblico	
2.	Has been signed by a été signé par ha sido firmado por		chael (Glenn Walker	
3.	3. Acting in the capacity of Notary Public agissant en qualité de quien actúa en calidad de				
4.	4. Bears the seal/stamp of The Said Notary Public est revêtu du sceau / timbre de y está revestido del sello / timbre de				
	Certified Attesté / Certificado				
5.	at á/en	London	6.	the 18 Julie / el día	uly 2013
7.	by H par/por	er Majesty's Pr		al Secretary o imonwealth A	f State for Foreign and ffairs
8.	Number sous no / bajo el núme	ero	J71	6275	
9.	Seal / stamp: Sceau / timbre: Sello / timbre:	PORTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	10.	Signature: Signature: Firma:	K. Boyakhchyan

This Apostille is not to be used in the UK and only confirms the authenticity of the signature, seal or stamp on the attached UK public document. It does not confirm the authenticity of the underlying document. Apostilles attached to documents that have been photocopied and certified in the UK confirm the signature of the UK public official who conducted the certification only. It does not authenticate either the signature on the original document or the contents of the original document in any way.

If this document is to be used in a country which is not party to the Hague Convention of 5th October 1961, it should be presented to the consular section of the mission representing that country.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, IWE,

Elizabeth Ann CLOWES

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Michel Gilbert Jose DELROISSE

Unilever UK Ltd, Lever House, Wood Street, Port Sunlight, Merseyside CH62 4ZD, United Kingdom

Denis James GREGORY

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Robert Allan HUNTER

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Karl Gareth, Kean JONES

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

James MERRINGTON

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Mark Nicholas NEWMAN

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Janette PERRY

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Shaun Charles WALSH

Unilever R&D Port Sunlight, Quarry Road East, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside CH63 3JW, United Kingdom

Jenny WIGGANS

2 Cloverlea Crescent, St George, Brant, Ontario, N0E 1N0, Canada

have invented certain improvements in:

FABRIC CONDITIONERS

(bearing Attorney's Docket Number:	C4696), which is found in
[Check and complete (a), (b) or (c)]	
(a) U.S. patent application ey	ecuted on

Notarise & Apostille

(b) 🗌	To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I/WE as ASSIGNOR(S) signing below, hereby authorise and request my/our attorney, as named in the Declaration and Power of Attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when it becomes known.
U.S. appli	ication Serial No filed on
(c) 🛛	International Application No PCT/EP2011/069465
07632, Ur	ND WHEREAS, Conopco Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER a corporation of New York , having f business at 800 Sylvan Avenue, AG West, S. Wing, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey nited States of America desires to acquire the entire right title and interest in and to said invention, and to said United States application or any reissues, divisions, on, or continuation-in-part thereof, and in any Letters Patent which may issue;
acknowled Conopco I in and to the to any and describing the United by and for	DW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby dged, I/We, the undersigned, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the aforesaid lnc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States, and in and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or other applications is said invention or improvements thereon, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of I States which may issue from said applications or any of them, the same to be held the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Conopco Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, sors and assigns.
salu Lette	ID I/We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the rs Patent of the United States to said Conopco Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, as the E of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.
interference and delivered documents inc., d/b/a secure to sapplication	ID I/We do hereby agree to assist said Conopco Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, in the on of any and all said applications and in the prosecution of any and all sees or other proceedings which may arise involving said invention, and to execute er any powers of attorney, affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, so, or other written instruments which, in the opinion of counsel for said Conopco UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, may be necessary in this country fully to said Conopco Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER. its successors and assigns, any and all said its, inventions, improvements, Letters Patent, rights, titles, and interests hereby med, transferred and conveyed.
In witness v	whereof, I/we have hereunto set my/our hand
Dated: _	(1) (1) Inventor - Elizabeth Ann CLOWES
Dated: _	(2)

PATENT REEL: 031646 FRAME: 0052

Notarise & Apostille

Inventor - Michel Gilbert Jose DELROISSE

Dated:		(3)	
		• • •	Inventor - Denis James GREGORY
Dated:		. (4)	Inventor - Robert Allan HUNTER
Dated:		(5)	Inventor - Karl Gareth, Kean JONES
Dated:		(6)	Inventor - James MERRINGTON
Dated:		(7)	Inventor - Mark Nicholas NEWMAN
Dated:	-	(8)	Inventor - Janette PERRY
Dated:		(9)	Inventor - Shaun Charles WALSH
Dated:	16th July 2013	(10)	Inventor - Jenny WIGGANS New Fulli 13/8/13

Michael Glenn Walker
'Glenthorne'
Little Storeton Lane
Storeton, Wirral CH63 6HP
United Kingdom
NOTARY PUBLIC

Notarise & Apostille

	APOSTILLE (Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1961)	
1.	Country: Pays/Pais United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland	
	This public document Le présent acte public / El presente documento público	
2.	Has been signed by Michael G Walker a été signé par ha sido firmado por	
3.	Acting in the capacity of Notary Public agissant en qualité de quien actúa en calidad de	
4.	Bears the seal/stamp of The Said Notary Public est revetu du sceau / timbre de y está revestido del sello / timbre de	
Certified Attesté / Certificado		
5.	at London 6. the 27 August 2013	
7.	by Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs	
8.	Number J762300 sous no / bajo el número	
9.	Seal / stamp: Sceau / timbre: Sello / timbre: Signature: Firma:	

This Apostille is not to be used in the UK and only confirms the authenticity of the signature, seal or stamp on the attached UK public document. It does not confirm the authenticity of the underlying document. Apostilles attached to documents that have been photocopied and certified in the UK confirm the signature of the UK public official who conducted the certification only. It does not authenticate either the signature on the original document or the contents of the original document in any way.

If this document is to be used in a country which is not party to the Hague Convention of 5th October 1961, it should be presented to the consular section of the mission representing that country.

PATENT REEL: 031646 FRAME: 0054

RECORDED: 11/21/2013